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Executive Summary 

The following report is a summary of all requests and awards for federal financial
assistance in 1998 as reported by each agency and institution of higher education*.
Awarded amounts vary from reported actual or estimated federal expenditures and are
based on project periods which may not coincide with state or federal fiscal years.

Forty-seven state agencies reported federal awards that totaled $13.0 billion from
September 1, 1997 to August 31, 1998. The ten largest federal programs at Texas
agencies accounted for $10.3 billion or 79.1 percent of that amount. The ten agencies
with the largest federal awards accounted for $12.6 billion or 96.2 percent of the total.
Agency information begins on page two of this report.

During the same period, 45 institutions of higher education reported federal awards that
totaled $986.4 million. Of that amount, the ten largest federal programs to universities
accounted for $118.5 million or 12 percent and the ten universities with the largest
federal awards accounted for $891.5 million or 82.8 percent.

Due to the high volume of research awards, universities report an annual aggregate total
for research awards below $500,000 per year. Research awards that exceed $500,000 per
year are reported in the same manner as non-research awards. All research awards are
included in this report. Of the total $986.4 million reported by universities in 1998,
research awards below $500,000 accounted for $631.7 million or 64 percent. Information
about university federal funds begins on page 22 of this report.

Although every effort was made to work closely with agencies and universities to correct
obvious errors and to avoid duplicate information, it is important to remember that this
data has been neither edited nor verified by the LBB and inaccuracies may exist. Data
may be incomplete if agencies failed to comply with reporting deadlines.

The report entitled 1997 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas State Agencies was
distributed in October 1997 and the 1997 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas
Institutions of Higher Education was distributed under separate cover in December 1997.

*Community and junior colleges are not required to report.



1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 2

Summary of Agency Federal Assistance Award Information

as Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998

Number of Agencies Reporting 47*

Number of Federal Programs Reported in 1998 270

Amount of 1998 Federal Awards $13.0 Billion

Agency Program Awards Ranged from $1,428 to $4.2 Billion

*Reports were not received from Early Childhood Intervention, Texas Council on Workforce and Economic
Competitiveness, Soil and Water Conservation Board, or Juvenile Probation Commission.



      1.  Medicaid  
$6,571.5 M or 50.4%

2.  Highway Planning and Construction   $1,042.3 M or 8.0%

3.  Title I  Grants for Economically Disadvantaged Students  $630.0 M or 4.8%

4.  National School Lunch Program   $516.0 M or 4.0%

5.  Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)  $503.0 M or 3.9%

  All Other Programs
$2,731.8 M or 20.9%

Source: LBB Federal Funds Application Database as reported by agencies.
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Largest Federal Programs to Texas Agencies in 1998

  6.  Special Supplemental Food Program for Women Infants and Children (WIC)  $334.1 M or 2.6%

  7.  Special Education Grants to States   $243.5 M or 1.9%

  8.  Vocational Rehabilitation Grants to States   $163.3 M or 1.3%

  9.  Social Service Block Grant   $162.9 M  or 1.3%

10.  State Administrative Matching Grants for Food Stamp Program    $151.1 M or 1.2%

Programs 6 - 10  
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Ten Largest Federal Programs to Texas Agencies in 1998
as Reported by Agencies

The ten largest federal programs accounted for $10.3 billion or 79.1 percent of the 1998 total 
federal awards of $13.0 billion to Texas agencies.

Total in    % of  
Millions of Dollars Total  

1.  Medicaid (Title XIX) $6,571.5 50.4%

2.  Highway Planning and Construction 1,042.3 8.0    

3.  Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies for
     Economically Disadvantaged Students 630.0 4.8    

4.  National School Lunch Program 516.0 4.0    

5.  Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 503.0 3.9    

6.  Special Supplemental Food Program For Women
     Infants and Children (WIC) 334.1 2.6    

7.  Special Education Grants to States 243.5 1.9    

8.  Vocational Rehabilitation Grants to States 163.3 1.3    

9.  Social Services Block Grant (Title XX) 162.9 1.3    

   10.  State Administrative Matching Grants for Food Stamp Program 151.1 1.2    
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Agencies with Highest Federal Awards in 1998
as Reported by Agencies

The ten agencies with the highest 1998 federal awards accounted for $12.6 billion or 96.2
percent of the 1998 federal awards total of $13.0 billion to Texas agencies.

Total in        % of  
Millions of Dollars Total  

1.  Texas Department of Health $4,750.6 36.4%

2.  Department of Human Services 2,566.9 19.7   

3.  Texas Education Agency 1,884.4 14.4   

4.  Department of Transportation 1,078.4 8.3   

5.  Department of Mental Health & Mental Retardation 720.0 5.5   

6.  Texas Workforce Commission 691.5 5.3   

7.  Department of Housing and Community Affairs 236.7 1.8   

8.  Texas Rehabilitation Commission 222.6 1.7   

9.  Texas Water Development Board 205.6 1.6   

   10.  Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services 199.1 1.5   



1.  Texas Department of Health 
        $4,750.6 M or 36.4%

Source: LBB Federal Funds Application Database as reported by agencies.

4.  Department of Transportation  $1,078.4 M or 8.3% 
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 Agencies with Highest  Federal Awards in 1998 

  6.  Texas Workforce Commission   $691.5  M or 5.3%

  7.  Department of Housing and Community Affairs  $236.7 M or 1.8%

  8.  Texas Rehabilitation Commission  $222.6 M or 1.7%

  9.  Texas Water Development Board  $205.6 M or 1.6%

10.  Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services  $199.1 M or 1.5%

Agencies 6 - 10  

All Other Agencies  $493.8 M or 3.8%

5.  Texas Mental Health & Mental Retardation  $720.0 M  or 5.5%

2.  Department of Human Services  $2,566.9 M or 19.7%

3.  Texas Education Agency $1,884.4 M or 14.4%



CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Medicaid (Title XIX)93.778 6,571,477,319

Highway Planning and Construction20.205 1,042,324,901

Title I - Grants to Local Education Agencies for Economically Disadvantaged Students84.010 630,002,282

National School Lunch Program10.555 516,049,939

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)93.558 503,049,728

Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)10.557 334,081,238

Special Education - Grants to States84.027 243,546,001

Vocational Rehabilitation - Grants to States84.126 163,298,248

Social Services Block Grant (Title XX)93.667 162,911,808

State Administrative Matching Grants for Food Stamp Program10.561 151,119,039

School Breakfast Program10.553 149,581,469

Block Grant for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse93.959 133,828,761

Child Care Mandatory and Matching Funds of the Child Care and Development Fund93.596 129,074,685

Capitalization Grant for Drinking Water State Revolving Fund66.468 110,153,800

Child Support Enforcement93.563 104,335,343

Unemployment Insurance17.225 98,439,879

Child and Adult Care Food Program10.558 95,672,383

Child Care and Development Fund - Discretionary93.575 94,695,938

Community Development Block Grants14.228 86,154,138

Capitalization Grant for Clean Water State Revolving Fund66.458 85,541,469

Job Training Partnership Act17.250 84,306,498

Social Security Administration Awards96.000 82,560,526

Employment and Training Assistance - Dislocated Workers17.246 81,382,699

Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States84.048 79,034,344

Foster Care Assistance - Title IV-E93.658 77,664,361
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Low-income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEAP)93.568 77,230,533

Migrant Education - Basic State Grant Program84.011 42,767,271

Safe and Drug-Free Schools State Grants Program84.186 40,853,385

Goals 2000 - Local Education Systemic Improvement Grants84.276 38,173,252

Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to States93.994 35,820,713

Technology Literacy Challenge Fund84.318 35,344,118

HOME Investment Partnerships Program14.239 34,247,000

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP)16.572 33,048,483

Byrne Formula Grant Program (Narcotics Interdiction)16.579 31,345,864

Performance Partnership Grants for the Environmental Protection Agency66.605 28,204,054

Crime Victim Assistance16.575 26,458,000

HIV Care Formula Grants93.917 25,697,515

Special Programs for the Aging  - Nutrition Services93.045 25,436,195

Adult Education - State Grant Program84.002 24,184,201

State Survey and Certification of Health Care Providers and Suppliers93.777 24,098,429

Child Welfare Services93.645 23,889,215

Adoption Assistance93.659 23,844,797

Community Services Block Grant93.569 23,716,850

Eisenhower Professional Development - State Grants84.281 23,681,846

 Innovative Education Program Strategies - Title VI84.298 22,947,024

Family Preservation and Support Services93.556 22,892,526

Special Education - Preschool Grants84.173 21,362,998

Trade Adjustment Assistance - Workers17.245 19,587,338

Special Programs for the Aging  - Supportive Services93.044 17,443,504

Medicare - Hospital Insurance93.773 16,642,220
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Block Grants for Community Mental Health Services93.958 16,355,810

National Guard Military Operations and Maintenance12.AAC 14,565,114

Violent Offender Incarceration and Truth in Sentencing Incentive Grants16.586 14,479,977

Summer Food Service Program for Children10.559 12,871,767

Airport Improvement Program20.106 12,412,444

Childhood Immunization Grants93.268 12,332,839

State Administrative Expense for Child Nutrition10.560 12,281,662

AmeriCorps Program94.006 11,631,828

HIV Prevention Activities-Health Department Based93.940 10,830,365

Employment Services and Job Training17.249 10,347,266

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Awards66.000 9,865,000

Sport Fish Restoration Act15.605 9,778,724

Family Planning Services93.217 9,659,841

Nutrition Program for the Elderly10.570 9,224,441

Military  Construction, National Guard12.400 9,136,718

Emergency Immigrant Education Program84.162 8,757,031

Local Veterans Employment Representative17.804 8,650,000

Institute of Library Services45.301 8,598,101

Disabled Veterans Outreach Program17.801 8,372,000

Crime Victim Compensation16.576 8,078,000

Even Start - State Educational Agencies84.213 8,072,993

Refugee and Entrant Assistance93.566 7,995,104

Non-Urbanized (Rural) Public Transportation Program20.509 7,986,485

Violence Against Women Formula Grants16.588 7,871,000

State and Community Highway Safety20.600 7,670,511
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Wildlife Restoration Act15.611 7,385,181

Social Services in Empowerment Zones93.585 6,958,608

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant93.991 6,773,246

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention - Allocation to States16.540 6,070,000

Cooperative Agreements for State-Based Comprehensive Breast and Cervical Cancer 
Early Detection Program

93.919 6,005,365

Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis Control Programs93.116 5,963,923

Section 8 Rental Certificate Program14.857 5,754,633

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund66.805 5,617,247

Emergency Management - State and Local Assistance83.534 5,230,009

Emergency Shelter Grants Program14.231 5,118,000

Cooperative Agreements with States for Intrastate Meat and Poultry Inspections10.475 4,983,557

Abstinence Education93.235 4,922,091

Developmental Disabilities Basic Support and Advocacy Grants93.630 4,867,212

Senior Community Service Employment Program17.235 4,830,098

Employment Service17.207 4,694,096

Manufacturing Extension Partnership11.611 4,589,820

State Energy Program81.041 4,216,805

National Criminal History Improvement Program16.554 4,200,000

National Guard Special Military Operations and Projects12.AAD 3,770,210

Family Violence Prevention and Services Act93.671 3,717,309

Plant and Animal Disease, Pest Control, and Animal Care10.025 3,585,947

Fatality Surveillance and Field Investigations93.283 3,499,639

Federal Transit Technical Studies Grants20.505 3,492,814

Temporary Emergency Food Assistance Program10.568 3,447,416

Preventive Health Services - Sexually Transmitted Diseases Control Grants93.977 3,399,011
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Bureau of Labor Statistics17.002 3,264,158

Weatherization Assistance Program for Low-Income Persons81.042 3,056,658

Capital Assistance Program  for Elderly Persons and Persons with Disabilities20.513 2,919,565

Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation (AMLR)15.252 2,919,008

State Student Incentive Grants84.069 2,781,930

Residential Substance Abuse Treatment for State Prisoners16.593 2,756,692

Coastal Zone Management Administration Awards11.419 2,634,167

Superfund State Site-Specific Cooperative Agreements66.802 2,488,000

Supported Employment Services for Individuals with Severe Disabilities84.187 2,468,122

State Medicaid Control Fraud Units93.775 2,422,000

Charter Schools84.282 2,165,167

Byrd Honors Scholarships84.185 2,163,390

Education of Homeless Children and Youth84.196 2,119,076

Title I - Program for Neglected and Delinquent Children84.013 2,033,562

Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Acquired Immunodeficiency93.944 1,921,231

Local Law Enforcement Block Grants Program16.592 1,895,075

Independent Living Program93.674 1,847,227

Survey, Studies, Investigations and Special Purpose Grants for the Environmental 
Protection Agency

66.606 1,846,177

Refugee and Entrant Assistance - Targeted Assistance93.584 1,826,266

Mental Health Planning and Demonstration Projects93.125 1,765,054

Occupational Safety and Health Administration17.504 1,713,179

Cooperative Agreements for Substance Abuse Treatment and Recovery Systems for 
Rural, Remote and Culturally Distinct Populations

93.122 1,709,580

Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS14.241 1,709,000

Foster Grandparent Program94.011 1,688,596

Regulation of Surface Mining15.250 1,661,578

1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 12



CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

National and Community Service Learn and Serve America94.001 1,598,311

Child Abuse and Neglect State Grants93.669 1,559,396

State School Improvement Grants84.218 1,557,217

Child Health Insurance Program93.767 1,516,000

Labor Certification for Alien Workers17.203 1,450,446

Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)93.150 1,439,753

Grants for Residential Treatment Programs for Pregnant and Postpartum Women93.101 1,425,054

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Awards93.000 1,384,977

Title V - Delinquency Prevention Program16.548 1,373,000

High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area Program95.000 1,367,820

Community-Based Family Resource and Support Grant93.672 1,336,908

Section 8 Rental Voucher Program14.855 1,272,967

School-to-Work State Implementation and Transition Grants84.278 1,214,539

Environmental Restoration - Atomic Energy Act of 1954 - Pantex81.092 1,200,000

Independent Living - State Grants84.169 1,161,927

Cooperative Agreement with U.S. Fish and Wildlife15.502 1,150,000

Pipeline Safety20.700 1,111,400

Federal Transit Capital Improvement20.500 1,104,560

Nonpoint Source Implementation Grants (319 Program)66.460 1,054,298

U.S. Geological Survey - Research and Data Acquisition15.808 1,040,084

Payment to States in Lieu of Real Estate Taxes12.112 956,531

Criminal Justice Treatment Networks93.229 931,760

Cooperative Pesticide Recordkeeping10.163 926,570

Special Programs for the Aging  - Disease Prevention93.043 923,530

Target Cities93.196 883,585
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Cooperative Agreements for Addiction Training Centers93.131 874,746

Library Services and Construction Act Title II84.154 855,082

Veterans' Employment Program17.802 852,500

Historic Preservation Fund Grants-In-Aid15.904 733,260

Part E - State Challenge Activities - Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention16.549 722,000

Veterans Education and Career Licensing64.124 693,490

Promotion of the Arts - Partnership Agreements45.007 692,150

Preventive Health Services - Sexually Transmitted Diseases Research, Demonstration, 
and Public Information and Education Grants

93.978 687,998

Grants for Residential Treatment for Women and Their Children93.102 653,209

Food Distribution10.550 634,755

Grants for State Loan Repayment of Educational Loans to Health Professionals93.165 632,799

Cooperative Endangered Species Conservation15.615 629,281

Health Program for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry93.161 605,155

Superfund State Core Program66.809 600,000

Children's Justice Grants to States93.643 598,968

Migrant Workers with Disabilities84.128 579,153

National Estuary Program66.456 574,071

State Commission for Corporation for National and Community Service94.003 560,292

Special Programs for the Aging  - In-Home Services93.046 559,235

U.S. Department of Education Awards84.000 557,228

State Court Improvement Program to Provide Care for Families and Children at Risk93.586 547,154

State and Local Comprehensive School Health Programs to Prevent the Spread of HIV93.938 509,718

Fair Employment Practices Agencies30.002 496,053

Refugee and Entrant Assistance - Discretionary Grants93.576 455,883

Maternal and Child Health Federal Consolidated Programs93.110 439,949
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Fair Housing Assistance Programs14.401 438,600

National Industrial Competitiveness through Energy, Environment, and Economics81.105 425,000

Mitigation Assistance for Federal Emergency Management Agency83.535 421,370

State Vocational Rehabilitation Unit In-Service Training84.265 420,621

Primary Care Services - Resource Coordination and Development Primary Care 
Offices

93.130 415,373

Consolidated Pest, Compliance Monitoring66.700 393,277

Rural Domestic Violence and Child Victimization Enforcement 16.589 381,549

Justice Research, Development and Evaluation Project Grants16.560 380,000

U.S. Department of Defense Awards12.000 373,793

Air Pollution Control Program Support66.601 373,100

Special Economic Development and Adjustment Assistance11.307 370,000

Disabilities Prevention93.184 350,000

Waste Isolation Pilot Project81.106 350,000

Transit Planning and Research20.514 343,642

Toxic Substances Compliance Monitoring Cooperative Agreement66.701 333,576

Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act15.614 328,798

Services for Children with Deaf-Blindness84.025 327,600

Interagency Hazardous Materials Public Sector Training and Planning Grants20.703 321,605

Cooperative Agreements for State-Based Diabetes Control Program93.988 319,159

Community-Based Comprehensive HIV/STD/TB Outreach Services for High Risk 
Substance Abusers Demonstration Program

93.949 318,401

Accident Counter Measures20.218 311,072

Special Programs for the Aging  - Prevention of Elder Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation93.041 301,632

Special Education - Personnel Development and Parent Training84.029 297,000

TSCA Title IV State Lead Grants-Certification of Lead-Based Paint Professionals66.707 293,433

Minerals Management Service Awards15.000 290,349

1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 15



CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Water Quality Management Planning [205(J)(2)]66.454 287,736

Bilingual Education Support Services84.194 264,704

Law Enforcement Equipment Procurement Program16.000 264,000

Hansen's Disease National Ambulatory Care Program93.215 254,407

U.S. Department of Energy Awards81.000 252,000

Border Prevention Initiative93.194 250,000

Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community Based Programs93.136 249,184

Mine Safety and Health Grants17.600 237,731

Occupational Safety and Health Statistics17.005 224,490

Special Programs for the Aging  - Long Term Care93.042 224,260

Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS)93.118 223,238

Nutrition Education and Training Program10.564 216,499

National Guard Civilian Youth Opportunities Pilot Program12.AAF 203,418

Air Pollution Control Program Support66.001 200,000

Child Abuse and Neglect Discretionary Activities93.670 200,000

Temporary Child Care and Crisis Nurseries93.656 200,000

Independent Living Services for Older Individuals Who Are Blind84.177 185,400

Immunization Research, Demonstration, Public Information and Education93.185 184,618

Alcohol Traffic Safety and Drunk Driving Prevention Incentive Grants20.601 183,328

Community Food and Nutrition Program93.571 181,307

Pollution Prevention Incentives for States66.708 178,536

U.S. Federal Emergency Management Agency Awards83.000 176,000

Drug Control and System Improvement - Discretionary Grant16.AAD 173,402

State Identification Systems Grant Program for the Bureau of Justice Assistance16.598 172,728

Wildlife Services10.028 169,000
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CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

Interjurisdictional Fisheries Act11.407 150,408

Adoption Opportunities93.652 150,000

Safe Drinking Water Research and Demonstration66.506 139,988

Community Assistance Program (CAP-SSSE)83.105 134,460

U.S. Department of Justice Awards16.000 133,945

Hazardous Materials Training Program for Superfund83.011 121,834

Intervention Studies in Agricultural Safety and Health93.262 119,412

Toxic Substances Research66.507 100,000

U.S. Department of the Treasury Awards21.000 100,000

Grants to States for Operation of Offices of Rural Health93.913 93,000

Grants for Infants and Families with Disabilities84.181 90,073

Hazardous Waste Management State Program Support66.801 80,000

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)66.463 78,666

Even Start Statewide Family Literacy Initiative Grants84.314 74,668

Grants for Technical Assistance Activities Related to the Block Grant for Community 
Mental Health Services

93.119 73,165

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Projects93.197 71,807

Emergency Medical Services for Children93.127 70,514

Special Milk Program for Children10.556 70,000

Fisheries Development and Utilization Development Grants11.427 54,243

State Indoor Radon Grants66.032 52,012

1998 Tide Gauge Program - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration11.000 51,006

Closed-circuit Televising of Testimony of Children Who Are Victims of Abuse16.AAK 50,000

High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area16.550 50,000

State Disaster Preparedness Grants83.505 50,000

State Economic Development Planning Grant11.305 50,000

1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 17



CFDA* Number and Program Title Total 1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998 

Federal Program Awards 

U.S. Department of Energy Miscellaneous Awards81.502 50,000

Volunteers in Service to America94.013 50,000

Measurement and Engineering Research and Standards11.609 49,980

Southeast Area Monitoring and Assessment Program11.435 45,488

Demonstration Grants to States for Community Scholarships93.931 40,000

Prevention, Diagnosis, and Treatment of Tuberculosis in Correctional Institutions16.594 40,000

Motor Carrier Safety20.217 36,680

Cooperative Agreement for Parks and Wildlife11.134 35,650

HUD Cooperative Agreement14.434 35,650

Star Schools84.203 35,226

Rio Grande Basin Inventory of Projects - 199815.BBM 35,000

Special Programs for the Aging  - Training, Research and Discretionary Projects and 
Programs

93.048 35,000

Drug Control and System Improvement16.ADD 34,800

Federal State Marketing Improvement Program10.156 34,080

U.S. Department of the Interior Cooperative Agreement15.FFB 25,000

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act15.604 12,000

National Arson Prevention Initiative83.546 12,000

Eisenhower Professional Development84.164 9,089

Wetlands Protection - State Development66.461 2,000

Total for all Programs $13, 049,644,385

*CFDA - Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance

1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 18



Agency

Direct from 
Federal 

Government

Pass-thru 
from Other 

Texas Agency
Total

1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998
Agency Federal Awards

4,714,951,494 35,604,720 4,750,556,214 Texas Department of Health

2,566,885,489 0 2,566,885,489 Texas Department of Human Services

1,883,306,380 1,105,848 1,884,412,228 Texas Education Agency

1,078,438,305 0 1,078,438,305 Texas Department of Transportation

715,884,382 4,123,351 720,007,733 Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation

579,617,867 111,863,025 691,480,892 Texas Workforce Commission

236,732,086 0 236,732,086 Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs

222,634,518 0 222,634,518 Texas Rehabilitation Commission

205,580,123 0 205,580,123 Texas Water Development Board

199,084,644 0 199,084,644 Texas Department of Protective and Regulatory Services

141,623,495 0 141,623,495 Texas Commission on Alcohol & Drug Abuse

121,817,549 0 121,817,549 Office of the Governor - Criminal Justice Division

115,043,545 204,264 115,247,809 Office of the Attorney General

54,147,797 250,000 54,397,797 Texas Department on Aging

6,841,089 43,113,045 49,954,134 Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board

42,164,851 0 42,164,851 Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission

33,404,303 0 33,404,303 Texas Commission for the Blind

12,977,210 8,131,604 21,108,814 Texas Youth Commission

19,779,223 0 19,779,223 Texas Parks and Wildlife Department

18,538,742 281,717 18,820,459 Adjutant General's Department

8,654,878 2,109,345 10,764,223 Department of Public Safety

9,453,183 0 9,453,183 Library and Archives Commission

9,210,718 0 9,210,718 Texas Military Facilities Commission

7,716,129 0 7,716,129 Texas Health and Human Services Commission

0 6,241,310 6,241,310 Office of Court Administration

5,993,522 0 5,993,522 Railroad Commission of Texas

5,766,805 0 5,766,805 General Services Commission

5,009,800 0 5,009,800 Texas Department of Economic Development
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Agency

Direct from 
Federal 

Government

Pass-thru 
from Other 

Texas Agency
Total

1998 Awards

As Reported by Agencies for Fiscal Year 1998
Agency Federal Awards

4,250,000 0 4,250,000 Criminal Justice Policy Council

3,208,872 599,951 3,808,823 Texas General Land Office

3,299,947 0 3,299,947 Texas Animal Health Commission

2,276,941 0 2,276,941 Texas Workers' Compensation Commission

0 2,053,542 2,053,542 Texas Department of Criminal Justice

227,471 1,689,229 1,916,700 Texas School for the Blind & Visually Impaired

1,336,908 0 1,336,908 Children's Trust Fund of Texas Council

1,246,650 56,187 1,302,837 Texas Department of Agriculture

1,000,230 0 1,000,230 Department of Information Resources

956,531 0 956,531 Comptroller of Public Accounts - Statewide Fiscal

934,653 0 934,653 Texas Commission on Human Rights

733,260 0 733,260 Texas Historical Commission

692,150 0 692,150 Texas Commission on the Arts

0 567,642 567,642 Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

185,981 304,652 490,633 Texas School for the Deaf

393,277 0 393,277 Structural Pest Control Board

133,945 0 133,945 Texas Department of Banking

0 35,778 35,778 Texas Commission on Law Enforcement Officer Standards

0 26,426 26,426 Texas Commission on Jail Standards

218,361,636Total for all Agencies

* Pass-through amounts are shown for informational purposes only and are already included in another agency's direct awards. 
Although they are additional awards to the agency, they are not additional awards to the state.

Not Applicable *

Adjustment for pass-throughs that were not reported directly

$13,049,644,385

7,509,442 0 0

No reports were received from Early Childhood Intervention, Texas Council on Workforce and Economic Competitiveness, Soil 
and Water Conservation Board or Juvenile Probation Commission.

$
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Summary of University Federal Assistance Award Information

as Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Number of Universities Reporting 45*

Number of Federal Programs Reported in 1998 230

Total Amount of 1998 Federal Awards Reported $986.4 Million
 Of that total:
      Research Awards Below $500,000 accounted for 64% or $631.7 Million

University Program Awards Ranged from $1,775 to $36.9 Million

       *Reports were not received from the University of Texas at Tyler or Southwest Texas State University.
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Ten Largest Federal Programs to Texas Universities in 1998
as Reported by Universities

The ten largest federal programs accounted for $118.5 million or 12 percent of the 1998 federal
awards total of $986.4 million to Texas universities.

Total in     % of
Millions of Dollars Total

1.  Geosciences $37.0 3.8%

2.  Heart and Vascular Diseases 28.7 2.9   

3.  Cancer Control 9.5 1.0   

4.  Research for Mothers and Children 6.8 0.7   

5.  Education and Human Resources 6.7 0.7   

6.  Military Medical Research and Development 6.4 0.7   

7.  Cancer Treatment Research 6.3 0.6   

8.  Cancer Centers Support 6.3 0.6   

9.  Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under the Hatch Act 5.8 0.6   

   10.  Human Genome Research 5.1 0.5   



Source: LBB Federal Funds Application Database as reported by universities.

All Others Programs
 $867.9 M or 88%
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  6.  Military Medical Research and Development     $6.4 M or 0.7%

  7.  Cancer Treatment Research   $6.3 M or 0.6%

  8.  Cancer Centers Support    $6.3 M or 0.6%

  9.  Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under the Hatch Act   $5.8 M  or 0.6%

10.  Human Genome Research    $5.1 M or 0.5%

Largest Federal Programs at Texas Universities in 1998

Programs 6 - 10  

1.  Geosciences   $37.0 M  or 3.8%

2.  Heart and Vascular Diseases Research   $28.7 M or 2.9%

3.  Cancer Control  $9.5 M  or 1.0%
4.  Research for Mothers and Children  $6.8 M or 0.7%
5.  Education and Human Resources  $6.7 M or 0.7%
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Universities with Highest Federal Awards in 1998
as Reported by Universities

The ten universities with the highest 1998 federal awards accounted for $891.5 million or 82.8
percent of the 1998 federal awards total of $986.4 million to Texas universities.

Total in     % of
Millions of Dollars Total

1.  University of Texas at Austin $310.5 28.8%

2.  University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 127.1 11.8  

3.  University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 116.2 10.8  

4.  University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 70.1 6.5  

5.  University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center 63.5 5.9  

6.  Texas A&M University 54.6 5.1  

7.  University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 50.7 4.7  

8.  Texas Engineering Experiment Station 33.3 3.1  

9.  Texas Agricultural Experiment Station 33.2 3.1  

   10.  University of Houston 32.4 3.0  



Source: LBB Federal Funds Application Database as reported by universities.
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Universities with Highest Federal Awards in 1998

2. UT Health Science Center Houston  
               $127.1 M   or  11.8%

3.  UT Southwestern Medical Center Dallas 
                $116.2 M  or 10.8%

5.  UT M.D. Anderson Cancer Center
    $63.5 M  or  5.9%

1.  University of Texas at Austin 
      $310.5 M  or 28.8%

 All Other Universities 
 $185.0 M  or 17.2%

4.  UT Health Science Center San Antonio 
          $70.1 M  or  6.5%

  6.  Texas A&M University   $54.6 M or 5.1%

  7.  University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston   $50.7 M or 4.7%

  8.  Texas Engineering Experiment Station   $33.3 M or 3.1%

  9.  Texas Agricultural Experiment Station   $33.2 M or 3.1%

10.  University of Houston   $32.4 M or 3.0%

Universities  6 - 10  



CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Geosciences 36,962,81047.050

Heart and Vascular Diseases Research 28,702,77593.837

Cancer Control 9,507,47893.399

Research for Mothers and Children 6,833,59993.865

Education and Human Resources 6,666,67247.076

Military Medical Research and Development 6,414,20712.420

Cancer Treatment Research 6,263,69193.395

Cancer Centers Support 6,261,41393.397

Payments to Agricultural Experiment Stations Under the Hatch Act 5,796,67810.203

Human Genome Research 5,069,35093.172

Nutrition Education and Training Program 4,456,30810.564

Basic and Applied Scientific Research 4,257,31712.300

Area Health Education Centers 4,238,13193.824

TRIO - Upward Bound 4,174,97584.047

Minority Biomedical Research Support 3,927,09893.375

Clinical Research 3,871,64893.333

Aging Research 3,733,78993.866

Office of Energy Research Financial Assistance Program 3,709,62481.049

Measurement and Engineering Research and Standards 3,591,00011.609

Cooperative Extension Service 3,303,48810.500

Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research 2,973,16593.849

Small Business Development Center 2,828,70059.037

Cooperative Forestry Assistance 2,749,77510.664

State and Community Highway Safety 2,565,18320.600

Payments to Land-Grant Colleges and Tuskegee University 2,459,49110.205

Research Infrastructure 2,407,62493.389
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Mathematical and Physical Sciences 2,348,49847.049

Migrant Education - High School Equivalency Program 2,287,85984.141

Advanced Technology Program 2,278,35311.612

Aerospace Education Services Program 2,232,59743.001

Higher Education - Institutional Aid 2,180,68684.031

Cancer Cause and Prevention Research 2,170,31093.393

Arthritis, Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases Research 2,019,78993.846

Financial Assistance Program - Science Education 1,950,00081.109

TRIO - Student Support Services 1,931,06784.042

Oral Diseases and Disorders Research 1,891,81393.121

McNair Post-Baccalaureate Achievement 1,813,76384.217

Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders 1,813,47593.853

Resource and Manpower Development in the Environmental Health Sciences 1,805,64293.894

Cancer Detection and Diagnosis Research 1,795,84993.394

Foster Care - Title IV-E 1,742,93793.658

National Center for Standards and Certification Information 1,686,10011.610

Eisenhower Professional Development State Grants 1,677,35684.281

Environmental Protection - Consolidated Research 1,591,00066.500

Pharmacology, Physiology, and Biological Chemistry Research 1,581,29893.859

HIV Demonstration Program for Children, Adolescents, and Women 1,534,57193.153

Emergency Medical Services 1,515,67412.240

U.S. Geological Survey - Research & Data Acquisition 1,485,95515.808

Airport Improvement Program 1,462,75020.106

Technology Innovation Challenge Grants 1,409,52184.303

National Historical Publications and Records Grants 1,382,69089.003

Air Force Defense Research Sciences Program 1,358,34012.800
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Centers for Research and Demonstration for Health Promotion and Disease 
Prevention

1,349,67093.135

Comparative Medicine 1,336,74293.306

Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research 1,282,75393.856

Mental Health Research Grants 1,235,60093.242

Drug Abuse Research Programs 1,192,90593.279

Basic, Applied, and Advanced Research in Science and Engineering 1,109,50012.630

Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research 1,071,76693.848

Job Training Partnership Act 1,013,57917.250

Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States 994,71984.048

Special Oceanic and Atmospheric Projects 980,68411.460

Special Education - Personnel Development and Parent Training 936,68484.029

Specialized Center of Research in Scleroderma 933,73493.845

TRIO - Talent Search 849,73684.044

Public Safety Partnership and Community Policing Grants 844,16716.710

Economic Development - Technical Assistance 830,00011.303

Allergy, Immunology and Transplantation Research 812,43593.855

Trade Adjustment Assistance 812,00011.313

First Responder Training Course Development Test and Evaluation 800,00016.607

Engineering Grants 780,80547.041

Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolism Research 733,28393.847

Bilingual Education 708,03584.003

Livestock and Environment 700,00066.506

Job Opportunities and Basic Skills Training 674,57693.561

Occupational Safety and Health Research Grants 655,50093.262

Advanced Technology Education 624,10047.073

Manufacturing Extension Partnership 572,07211.611
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Bilingual Education - Professional Development 557,17884.195

Managed Care Demonstration Models for SSI Beneficiaries Disabled Due to 
Addiction to Alcohol and Other Drugs

500,00093.132

Mathematical Sciences Grants Program 486,00012.901

Nurse Training Improvement - Special Projects 478,71893.359

Professional Nurse Traineeships 471,02493.358

Elementary and Secondary Education in the Humanities 427,00045.127

Comprehensive Regional Assistance Centers 416,00084.283

Adult Education - State Grant Program 415,00084.002

Advance Nurse Education 407,41493.299

Technical Assistance and Training Grants 398,69410.761

Cancer Research Manpower 388,63393.398

 Family Preservation and Support Services 381,55893.556

Grants for Faculty Training Projects in Geriatric Medicine and Dentistry 366,74193.156

Basic Scientific Research 361,49812.431

TRIO - Education Opportunity Centers 359,30184.066

Distance Learning and Telemedicine Grants 340,00010.855

Employment and Training Research and Development Projects 330,81017.248

Grants for Establishment of Departments of Family Medicine 317,93593.984

Centers for International Business Education 310,00084.220

Highway Planning and Construction 300,85120.205

Minority Business Development Centers 283,15611.800

Health Careers Opportunity Program 278,64893.822

School to Work Opportunities Act of 1994 268,46784.278

Small Farmer Outreach Training and Technical Assistance Program 245,15710.443

Chair of Excellence Professorship in Energy 240,00081.052

Programs of Excellence in Health Professions Education for Minorities 224,45193.157
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Grants for Predoctoral Training in Family Medicine 223,85993.896

Grants for Geriatric Education Centers 216,00093.969

Urban Community Service 213,99284.252

Family and Community Violence Prevention Program 200,00093.910

Maternal and Child Health Federal Consolidated Programs 200,00093.110

Nurse Practitioner and Nurse-Midwifery Education Programs 198,85093.298

Policy Makers and Policy Shapers 198,12484.209

Alternative Fuel Transportation Program 191,40081.111

Rehabilitation Long-Term Training 185,52684.129

Scholarships for Students of Exceptional Financial Need 177,02593.820

Employment and Training Assistance - Dislocated Workers 176,76617.246

Grants for Faculty Development in Family Medicine 159,93693.895

Minority Science Improvement 159,43384.120

Rural Health Medical Education Demonstration Projects 159,21493.906

Directorate for Engineering - Engineering Education Coalition 158,00047.707

Grants for Residency Training in General Internal Medicine and/or General 
Pediatrics

151,20093.884

National Institute on Disability and Rehabilitation Research 150,19984.133

Procurement Technical Assistance for Business Firms 150,00012.002

Library and Education Training 136,00084.036

Collaborative Research and Development 134,44212.114

Mental Health National Research Service Awards for Research Training 126,90993.282

Graduate Assistance in Areas of National Need 126,11084.200

Minority Business Development 125,00059.006

Financial Assistance for Disadvantaged Health Professions Students 124,65693.139

Harris Fellowships 122,25584.094

Grants for Graduate Training in Family Medicine 115,14593.379
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Institute of Museum and Library Services - General Operating Support 114,27545.301

Food and Agricultural Sciences National Needs Graduate Fellowship Grants 108,00010.210

Language Grant Program 106,54312.900

Air Pollution Control - Technical Training 105,67566.006

Americorps 103,39394.006

Academic Partnerships 100,00081.102

Special Economic Development and Adjustment  Assistance 100,00011.307

Technology Development for Environmental Management 100,00081.104

Technology Transfer 98,66143.002

Non-Point Source Implementation 97,63966.460

Community Economic Adjustment 95,13212.609

Plant Materials for Conservation 93,50010.905

U.S. Mexico Border Grants Program 92,86366.930

Eisenhower Mathematics and Science Education - State Grants 81,96084.164

Business Development Assistance to Small Business 80,24159.005

State Energy Program 79,04081.041

Cooperative Agreements for Addiction Treatment Training Centers 76,22493.131

Entrepreneurial Training and Technical Assistance Program 75,00020.907

Pollution Prevention Grants Program 74,13566.708

Business and International Education 74,08284.153

Promotion of the Humanities - Seminars and Institutes 73,69045.163

Center for Medical Rehabilitation Research 73,37893.929

Corrections - Technical Assistance/Clearinghouse 72,31116.603

Undergraduate International Studies and Foreign Language Programs 70,00084.016

Alliance for Minority Participation 67,58247.046

Soil and Water Conservation 62,00010.902

1998 Federal Assistance Awards to Texas Agencies and Institutions of Higher Education Page 34



CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Health Administration Traineeships and Special Projects Program 58,51493.962

Highway Training and Education 57,20020.215

Computer and Information Science and Engineering 56,94747.070

Community Services Block Grant - Discretionary Awards 52,27093.570

Empowerment Zones Program 52,18893.585

International Research and Studies 50,50084.017

Center for Disease Control and Prevention - Investigations and Technical 
Assistance

50,48493.283

Los Alamos National Laboratory 50,36681.097

Fossil Energy Research and Development 50,00081.089

Forestry Incentives Program 45,00010.064

HIV Prevention Activities - Health Department Based 44,88093.940

Vision Research 42,92493.867

National Resource Centers and Fellowships Program for Language Studies 42,00084.015

Promotion of the Arts - Grants to Organizations and Individuals 40,00045.024

First Responder Anti-Terrorism Training Assistance 40,00083.547

Water Quality Management Planning 40,00066.454

Environmental Education Grants 39,99366.951

Even Start - State Educational Agencies 36,50084.213

Biological Sciences 35,96447.074

Conservation Research and Development 35,00081.086

Forestry Research 35,00010.652

Biomedical Research Support 33,48093.337

Independent Living 31,53493.674

Air Pollution Control Manpower Training 30,00066.003

Grants for Agricultural Research, Special Research Grants 30,00010.200

Conservation Reserve Program 29,50010.069
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of Substance Abuse 28,14293.959

Higher Education  - Veterans Education Outreach Program 27,93084.064

Summer Food Service Program for Children 27,66210.559

North American Wetlands Conservation Act 25,70015.600

University Coal Research 25,59581.057

Community Development Block Grants - Small Cities Program 20,00014.219

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention - Special Emphasis 18,92716.541

Community Development Block Grants - Entitlement Grants 18,25514.218

Minority Access to Research Careers 16,17093.880

Senior International Fellowships 15,98493.989

Fish and Wildlife Service 14,66515.FFB

Ready-to-Learn Television 12,00084.295

Tech-Prep Education 11,55084.243

Health Education and Training Centers 10,79793.189

Learn and Serve America - School and Community Based Programs 10,00094.004

National AIDS Education and Training Centers 10,00093.145

Environmental Protection Consolidated Grants - Program Support 8,49866.600

Marine Fisheries Initiative 8,00011.433

Early Education for Children with Disabilities 6,59084.024

Young Scholar Program 6,04547.051

Coastal Wetlands Planning, Protection and Restoration Act 5,00015.614

Scholarship for Health Professions Students from Disadvantaged Background 3,99893.925

Management and Technical Assistance for Socially and Economically 
Disadvantaged Businesses

3,88259.007

Copyright Service 3,33042.002

Allied Health Project Grants 2,80993.191

Environmental Education and Training Program 2,09566.950
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CFDA* Number and Program Title                       Total 1998 Award

 Federal Program Awards
As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998

Eisenhower Regional Mathematics and Science Education Consortia 23684.319

Refugee and Entrant Assistance - State Administered Programs -5193.566

Homeless Veterans Reintegration Project -9117.805

HIV Care Formula Grants -1,77893.917

Medical Library Assistance -4,05893.879

HIV Emergency Relief Project Grants -10,61793.914

The following awards were reported by federal agency code only, or as a miscellaneous group; individual programs 
were not identified:

98.ANN         Research Awards Below $500,000 $631,672,974

Total 1998 Awards plus Research Awards Below $500,000 $986,400,69 7

Total 1998 Awards $354,727,723

*CFDA - Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance

**Negative amounts may be due to lapsed funds, a recission by the federal agency, or data entry error.

U.S. Department of Defense Awards 47,498,03512.000

National Science Foundation Awards 8,464,97047.000

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Awards 8,288,36493.000

U.S. Department of Transportation Awards 7,938,96920.000

National Aerospace and Space Administration Awards 5,704,49243.000

U.S. Department of Agriculture Awards 4,387,76010.000

U.S. Department of Interior Awards 4,115,39615.000

U.S. Department of Education Awards 1,567,17984.000

U.S. Department of Labor Awards 1,514,68917.000

U.S. Department of Energy Awards 1,340,00081.000

U.S. Department of Justice Awards 1,331,60516.000

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Awards 225,00066.000

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Awards 155,19714.000

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Awards 140,37564.000

U.S. Department of State Awards 14,91119.000

International Development Cooperation Agency Awards -15,254ID.000
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University

Direct from 
Federal 

Government

Pass-thru 
from Other 

Texas Agency

                     
 Total 1998 

Award

As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998 
University Federal Awards

 University of Texas at Austin 281,673,906 28,801,337 310,475,243

 University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 119,881,465 7,204,375 127,085,840

 University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center at Dallas 111,678,773 4,519,269 116,198,042

 University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 66,898,750 3,193,400 70,092,150

 University of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Center 60,222,976 3,314,895 63,537,871

 Texas A&M University 53,365,704 1,246,595 54,612,299

 University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston 50,721,550 0 50,721,550

 Texas Engineering Experiment Station 24,415,014 8,835,416 33,250,430

 Texas Agricultural Experiment Station 33,186,346 0 33,186,346

 University of Houston 28,871,264 3,499,046 32,370,310

 Texas Tech University 21,846,052 4,842,390 26,688,442

 University of Texas at El Paso 19,660,525 158,598 19,819,123

 Texas A&M University - Kingsville 13,661,728 3,438,588 17,100,316

 University of Texas at San Antonio 13,085,589 0 13,085,589

 Texas State Technical College 5,543,786 7,363,747 12,907,533

 Prairie View A&M University 11,154,288 338,589 11,492,877

 University of Texas at Dallas 6,103,440 2,357,245 8,460,685

 University of North Texas 7,761,413 0 7,761,413

 University of Texas at Arlington 6,290,759 1,435,214 7,725,973

 Texas Engineering Extension Service 6,606,789 327,707 6,934,496

 Texas Transportation Institute 6,532,176 63,367 6,595,543

 Texas Agricultural Extension Service 1,894,162 2,848,305 4,742,467

 Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center 3,791,649 264,177 4,055,826

 University of North Texas Health Science Center at Fort Worth 3,864,436 0 3,864,436

 Sam Houston State University 3,608,110 142,043 3,750,153

 University of Texas Health Center at Tyler 3,116,887 196,876 3,313,763

 Texas Southern University 1,509,204 1,640,069 3,149,273
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University

Direct from 
Federal 

Government

Pass-thru 
from Other 

Texas Agency

                     
 Total 1998 

Award

As Reported by Universities for Fiscal Year 1998 
University Federal Awards

 Texas Forest Service 2,956,914 0 2,956,914

 Texas Woman's University 2,669,701 240,377 2,910,078

 University of Houston - Downtown 2,026,937 62,618 2,089,555

 West Texas A&M University 533,343 1,433,105 1,966,448

 Texas A&M University at Galveston 1,576,834 276,416 1,853,250

 University of Texas - Pan American 1,736,381 102,342 1,838,723

 Texas A&M University - Commerce 658,568 1,077,689 1,736,257

 Tarleton State University 1,421,318 0 1,421,318

 Stephen F. Austin State University 1,095,430 122,716 1,218,146

 Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi 1,159,577 0 1,159,577

 Texas A&M International University 33,899 753,852 787,751

 Lamar University - Beaumont 729,257 0 729,257

 University of Texas at Brownsville 709,971 0 709,971

 University of Houston - Clear Lake 668,325 0 668,325

 Angelo State University 434,112 0 434,112

 Sul Ross State University 426,283 0 426,283

 University of Texas of the Permian Basin 311,649 41,125 352,774

 Midwestern State University 305,457 0 305,457

$986,400,697 $90,141,488Total All Universities Not Applicable *

  * Pass-through amounts are shown for informational purposes only and are already included in another university's or state 
agency's direct awards. Although they are additional awards to the university, they are not additional awards to the state.

 No reports were received from the University of Texas at Tyler or Southwest Texas State University.
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